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BLASLAND, BOUCK . LEE. INC.
engineers & sclenfists

May 27, 2003

Mr, James Yoo

Alameda County Public Works Agency
Water Resources Section

399 Elmhurst St.

Hayworth, CA 94544-1395

RE:  Monitoring Well Destruction (Gas UST area)
UPS - Oakland Hub
8400 Pardee Drive
Oakland, California
State ID # 583

Dear Mr. Yoo:

On behalf of United Parcel Service (UPS), Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) is pleased to provide a
summary of the monitoring well destruction activities conducted at the above-mentioned facility. This letter
surnmarizes the destruction of three PVC monitoring wells (MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7). Monitoring well
MW-6 was to be destroyed, however, upon further inspection it was determined that this well had already
been destroyed. These wells were destroyed in accordance with the November 20, 2000 letter from Alameda
County Heath Care Services Agency.

Prior to the start of field activities, Alameda County was notified of the well destruction schedule. Well
destruction was contracted to Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc. (Gregg) of Martinez, California.
Representatives of Gregg Drilling conducted destruction activities on February 12, 2003. Monitoring
wells MW-4, MW-5 and MW-7 were pressure grouted with a neat cement mixture as agreed upon by
Alameda County. Total depth of each of these wells was 15, 15 and 18 feet, respectively. Well diameters
for each of these wells were four, four and two inches, respectively. Approximately 25 gallons of grout
were used in filling the three wells. Figure 1 shows previous Jocations for the destroyed wells. After the
well destruction activities were complete, the parking lot/land surface was restored to conditions compatible
with the surrounding areas. Attached are the approved permits issued by your office for the completion of
these activities and documentation of the field activities provided by Gregg.

If you have any questions regarding this lefter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (770) 428-9069
extension 11. Please direct all correspondence to Linda Lyons of UPS at the address listed on the following
page, and please copy BBL on any such correspondence.

13432301 Well Abandonment Liraybh. DOC
975 Cobb Place Boulevard « Suite 311 « Kennesaw, Georgia 30144-4817
Tel (770) 428-9009 » Fax {(770) 428-4004 » www.bbi-inc.com « Offices Nationwide




UPS Qakland Hub
27 May 2003
Page 2

Sincerely,
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

B

Hugh B. Devery
Senior Geologist

HBD/rbl

cc:  Linda Lyons, UPS, 55 Glenlake Parkway, NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30328
Amir K. Gholami, REHS, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health;
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, California 94502
File

13432301 Well Abandonment Ltrayb. DOC
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCLS SECTION
399 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD CA. $4544-1395
PLIONE (510) 6786633 Jumnes Yoo
. FAX (510) 7¥2.1939
- APDLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A BITE MAE FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
DRESTAUICTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FEET REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT ATPLICATION
| DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FOR AFPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE .
Location or oty a el Devee( Service rsrmie Nk, /O3 0078
Cjoo Upeder.  Perve Y WELL NUMBER ., .
o __peXiand LA . - APN
SHapAa SR o : - =
e RAWRY o . .- PERMIT CONDUFIONS
Circled Permit Requireroents Apply
CLIENT .
Name___ Un‘ded, Pareel Sequrce . A. GHNERAL
Adihiss 8. _€lan b H;_,_Pc_g.j&:«,{gj_ Phone | ﬂb"l‘&?-_&{?&b 1. A perniit pplication shruld be submitied s as to
City frHlanke . . ..—ip _do32d . areive al Lhe ACPWA office five days prior 1o
ropnsed slasting dale.
APPLICAN, . bmit 10 ACPWA within 60 days alier completinn of
Nasie,, ’E"_""ﬂ.‘_"’.‘ E’_Q.J..E}.r“_".?.’(' i) Lee ,_“' e o @'Irmiﬂcd wriginal Depariment of Walcr Resources-
_ ﬁﬂpg_ﬂi_:_thpﬂg,_ Lpakory fax, 3 98-+ 9 ~ oot Well Completion Repost.
Address H‘Tﬂ_s_'_@bb__fﬂf._cgﬂid&_‘iﬂi Fhone 7o~ Yr&-GaoG 3. Permit 15 voud if project nol begun within 90 days of
City XenneSa + &5A: Zip.. AwmyYd apploval date

B. WATERSUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimam suface seal Mickness is (wo inches of

TR OF PROIECT coment prout placed by tremic.
Well Consiruciion Geotechnical livesligation 2. Minimum seaf deptl is 50 fect for municipal and
Catlurdic Protection o General 1 Induslial wells or 20 feel for domestic and imigiion
Water Sopply 0 Conlaminaliva o wells uatess a Jesser depth is specially approved.
Munsitoring H Well Destruction ", C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUBING PIEZOMETERS
PROCOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USH 1. Minimum sorface seal thickness 5 two inches of
New Domestic i Replacement Domestic it cement grout placed by tremic.
Munictpal ! Terigation . 3. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells @ the
Indusiial 1" Other __, - t] maxinmm tepih practicable or 20 fect.
D, GEOTECIINICAL
DRI LING METIION: Backfitl bore hote by remic with coment grout or ceoieil
Mud Radary il Al Rutwy  +1 Auges ! groutsund mixtore.Upper two thiow fiet replaced in hind
Cnhle ‘ Other Ul or whh comnpacted enilings.
' - E. CATIIODIC
PDRILLER'S NAME 6_5{._‘?7 _ID..M “-‘ Mi, . K1 hole anade zone wilh concrete placed by ficanic.
/) WELL DESTRUCTION — DAL Atfcted —
LIRILATER'S LICENSE NO. 4845 165 Ce— Send 2 map of work site. A separate permit s reyuired

for wells deeper (han 45 feel.

3. SIECIAL CONDITIONS
WELY, PROJUCTS

ol Wole Daneter _ . 0. Maximom NOTI: One applicalion must be submiiticd for ech weli of with

Cadng Pianeter . ¢ wamee———dM Depii fL M \/J - ﬂ . destroction, Mullipke borings on one application gn: aveeplable

Nulace Scal Puprh fi. Owner's Well Numbere _ 1 TV for peotechnical and coutamination investigatinns,
CROTECIINICAL PROJUCTS

Nuniber of Durings _ o Maximum

Hola Phimiter o LD Iepth .

—

. .l:l,L__?:EB'}’ .

compLinion nate febivazy 1Y, 2003
~rmil andt Alameda Connly Ordinance No. 73-68.

I herehy agrec o comply with all reguivereaots af his
APPLICANT'S smmmuma_,___@& . N m‘ra__f,[?—._tLDS

PLEASE PRINT NAMI, _?-‘i"_{l;Lﬁw-(e —B,: Lﬁ.u)\\ﬂ:[d Kev.9-18.02

STARTING DATE .,I{ l),[g (14

0%
arrroveD 2t ,”w\-m2 3_
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P, 03/06
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD CA. 94544-1395
PIIONE (510} 670-663] James Yoo -
FAX (510) 152-193%
AFPLICANTS: PLEASE AT'TACIH A S1TE MAF FOR ALY DRILLING PERNIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FELT REQULRES A SEPARATE PEEMIT APPLICATION
| DRIT.LING PERMIT APPLICATION |
FOR APPLICANT 10 COMPM ETE FOR OFFICE USE
LIYCATION OF i"RDJECI'_NI_‘_r . 3?.5 iZgJ_@,_(_ [vit e TPERMIT NUMBER 03 M7 c’
gy er Pardee, Deve, - WELL NUMBER . .
o featlnnd A - APN —
__Srap M g8l -
. PERMLT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Requirements Apply
CLIENT
Name_, U wq'er pﬁ"‘ £ { Sarviee A. GENERAL
Addicss 5% Glaa \odle, By Phone ol @1d ~ b 1. A permit application shuwld be submitled song 1
Ciry A lemdn o Zip_ w328 . atrive at the ACTWA office five days prior to
roposed slarting date.
APPLICANT., < i 2. Suhmil 1 ACFWA within 60 days afier completion of
Name___ ,},‘Ji“\"zlm‘& o’ Bioctt & txe lne . mnicied original Popartnient of Water Resources-
UM T a A Lnwdats . Fax e -toel/ Well Completion Report
oddeess 435 L2 tlace DAk $32 K11 Phone JFa=t2B-207 3. Permit s void if project not begnn within 90 days of
Ciy Eemoct Gl ws , & Zip_ Yoy approval dale
B. WATER SUPPFLY WELLS
1, Miaimum surface seal hickacss is two inches of

TYPF OF PROJECT cetnent prout placed by bemie.

Wehl Conslruction Geotechnical huvestipation 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 fext for municipal and
Cathodie Prodection 0 Ceacral [ Tudastrial wells of 20 feet for domestic aad inigalinn
Watgr Boppiy , ] Coulinupation T wella pntess r kessor dopth is specially approved.
Muopitoring 0 Well Destciion X C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

INCILUDING PIEZOMETERS

FROTOSED WATIR SUFPELY WELL USY 1. Micimum surface seal thickness is two inches of

Now Tomestic 01 Replucement Domestic m cembut grout placed by tremie.

Municipal 1y Tt pation o 2 Miniznum scal deplh for monitoring wells is the

Jndustsial 0 Ofhwer . a maximum depth practicable of 20 feel.

D. GROTECHNICAL

DRILLING METHOD: Back{ill bore hole Ly liomic with cement groul of coment

Mud Rotary n AicRolary O Auger 0 groutsand mixtuse.Upper two-three fect replaced in kind

Cable o Other a or with compacted cuttings.

. E. CATIIOPIC
PRTLLER’S NAME G el ‘:5' D,{;_,l L ng Fill hole anude 200¢ with concrete placed by wemie,
' ! CD/ELL DESTRUCTION - AD »\2:1 Atfuceedd .

DRILIFR'S LICENSE NO. __‘:('a 5 =5 . ‘Send a map of work site. A separate peemit is requiced

for wells deeper {hian 43 fect.
4 G. SPECIAL CONPITIONS
WELL PROJELCTS .
il Tiole Diamevr i Maximem NOTE: One application must be submitted for cach well of well
Casing Dizmcter _. _in Diepth ., e B2 M Ww- 5 destruction, Muldple borings on onc application arc acceplable
Swrlace Beal Nepth g ( Owner's Well Nusuber 42 for peotechnical and contamination investigations.

GEOTRCIINICAL PROJICTS

Nuter of Bardngy e Maximum

lolo Piameter L Depl iR
STARYING DATE __Fe@luary n y 100y _
compiamion pave Yediuse 3.1, 20 °3 7 -3 05

APPROVED DATE_

T herely apeee tn comply with a1 requiremonts of this permit and Alameda Couaty Ordinanee No. 73-6F,
AVPLICANT'S SIGNATURN, . M.ﬂzc DATE \[ 'L'HQ ]

viast prines NAME Eichaed B2 Lawhor v Rev0-18-02
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WATER RESOURCES SECTION

TTIONE (510) 670-6633 Jumes Yoo
FAX (510) 782-1939
APPLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A SITE
DESTRUCTION OF WET.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

399 ELMITURST ST, IAYWARD CA. 94544-1395

MAP FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
WELLS OVER 45 FERT REQUIRES A SEFARATE PERMIY APPLICATION

-

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

]

YORAYPMICANT ‘TO COMPIETE

LOCATION mipﬁ ot A4 }ed Pavcel Soivee

R _ﬁ.‘i‘l? glee. Priest -

— POl X1 —
S i 2T a_ﬁ_ﬂ,i

— _MW-b

CLIENT

MNome,_ M L(,\Jggﬂ ‘mgj 5’26\1 P

Addicos 56 Gle aho ke BRwy.  Phowe P, R 63
City __Atanda . L Zip__®ONLEe .

e .IC‘ANF,M k& Bowch £ Lee fae

b ﬁ:ﬁ“""" Fo-UL8 - Heolf
Amms '5 A8 (al, b Jz.u.,ﬁi}!_ih'j'l!‘hmcj'ﬂ_‘bﬁ_ 960G
(‘lfym LA Senand ), LAp_ Beld

TYPE OF PROJCT

Well Constriction Geotechnical Investigation

Cathadic Protostion n Generat
Waler Supiply (] Coutaminalion u
Maonitoring U Wl Destruction fa(
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WEL1 USE
New Domestie L} Replncerueat Domestic n
Municipal L hrigation 0
Indusirial 0 Other - a
DRILLING METIION:
Mud Rotary tl AirRotary O Anger O
Calle i Ollcr K]
DRILLER'S NAMLY Q (ad ?f? _DN ( N AY]
priters uesseno, . W B5716S
WELL FROJECTS
Drill Lol Diateter —in Manimim
Casing Dinmedet ——__In. th___.. Tt

Owner's Well Numhcrm}. Y\W- Q

Snrtyee Seal Depth __ e 1

GEOTECHNICAL PROIECTS
Number of Dorings ..
Holo Pnameter

Maximuom
Tepth

STARTING DATE _ 12 froos v l?__.r Yors
COMPLETION DATE _Ev_‘:w(_l ), 2e03

1 herehy agree to cotaply with all requiremaents of this Ian
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE__. E] h:(h.’ 3

praass fRNT Rami__Rrehanl R Laokory

in.

e

DATEL!LLD_Z.

Rev.0-13-02

YOR OFFICE USE
PERMIT NUMBER W3- J0 80
WELL NUMEER
APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Perinic Requirenents Apply

A. GENLEAL
1. A purmlt applicalion should by submitied so 35 1o
amive at the ACPWA offiee five days prior o
od starling date.
2. Kubrnit to ACPWA within 60 days efter compleiion of
itted original Peparlracnt of Waler Resources-
Welt Compiletion Repart
3. Permit is void if project not begun withio 50 days of
approvil date
B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimum surface seal thickness js (wo inches of
cement gront placed by tremle,
2. Minirwen scal depth is SO feet for municipal and
Industrial wells or 20 Tect for domestic and irdpation
wells Bnless a lesver depth is apecially approved,
G, C ROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimunt surface seal thickness is two inches of
cemen) grout placed by wemic.
2 Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the
maxinwm depth practicable or 20 feel.
1. CEOTECYNICAL
Backfill bore hole by tremic with cement grout of coiment
grout/sand mixmre. Uppﬂ' 1wo-three [eet replaced in kind

of with compacted cultings,
E. CATHODIC
Fill liote anode zate with concrete placcd ivemie.
WELL DESTRUCTION — OD # fected

Send a map ol work site.A scparute permmu requed
for wolls deeper than 45 [eet,
G. SFECIAL CONDITIONS

NOTE: Onc application must be submitied for cach well or well

destroction, Multiple borings on onc spplication arc sesepiable
for peotechnical and contamination investigations.

/
7373

AFPPROVE DATE

ta d Alameda County Ordinaace No. 73-68.
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P, Ub/08
RN ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
[€)
= i
- —F\m,\l- WATER RESQOURCES SECTION
: 399 ELMIIURST ST, HAYWARD CA. 84544.1395
FUBLIC PHONE (519} 670-6633 Jawnes Yoo -
: WORKS FAX (510) 782-1939
Sourcon AFPLICANTS: PLEEASE ATTACI A STTE MAP FOR ALL DRILLING FERMIT APPLICATIONS
- DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVEK 45 FEET REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION
| DRILIING FERMIT APPLICATION |
TOR ATPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR QFFICE USE
vocpion orprosset._Uaded ol Stoviee PERMIT NUMBER 03-0087
I :ﬁm 2 Do¥len - .. WELL NUMBER
S X A TS S 211 . - ATN__|
ot fn w §83 .
w3 PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Requirements Apply
CLIENT -
Name, Mch& P n{c_&( SC‘J‘d e A. GFNERAL
Addrese_ 5% ghadabe, Pewry | Phone _od= b2p-GIb 1. A permil application should be subenitved s0 28 10
Ciy A4 pendmr_ . Yip 203 0 atrive at the ACPW A office five days prior lo
roposed stading date.
AE‘I"LICAF‘ r Lolae ! 2. $ubmit Ly ACPWA within 60 days after completion of
Hamt 5\f\$1a~0 BU*M i _2 ¢ . nE permitted origingl Department of Watey Reseurces-
CPNa s Lveavd | Lavtucad Fax el Marty Well Completion Report,
Address (] iﬁ"'JM[ﬁrc_%é. {1z 31 Phone THu- HAR-T00h 3, Formit is void if project not begun within 90 days of
Ciy . Yoemen @ Sovied 1 £, Zip._ dotdyf approval date
5. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimam sarface seal thickacss i3 two Inches ol
TYTE OF PROJECT coment grout placed by iremic.,

Welt Construction Geotechnical Investigation 3. Minimsum seat depih is 50 feot for municipal and
Cailiodic Protecrion 8 Cleneral 0 Tndusuiat wells of 20 feel far domestic and irripation
Water Supply rl Conlandnation 0 wells untess u lesser depth is specially approved.
Moanitoring ri Well Destrucrian ?q C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLE

INCIUDING PIELOMETERS
PROPOSED WATER SUMPEY WELL USE 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of
Hew Domestde O Replacement Yomestic ] eneht grout placed by trembe.
Mmicipal | lrigation | 2, Minimum scal depth for monitoring wells is the
Indlustrial Q Oher .. o maximum depth praciicable of 20 feet.
b. GEOTECHNICAL
DRILLING MICT1ROY: Rackfill bore hole by tremic with cement grout of eement
Mud Redary ™ Amr Rory [0 Avper O grouthand mixturc. Upper two-three fect replaced in kind
Cable 0 . Oiher 0 o with compacied cuttings,
. E. CATTIODIC
DRILLER™S NAME ____ 6 { e:? ¢ 04 3 ‘_{1’}_’%‘ -— Fill hole rnode zone with mucm}gm by tremic.
ﬂ! = f F. WELL DESTRUCTION — O P # & Aldacied -
DRILLAR'S LICGNSI NO, B85 165 Send 2 1ap of work sife A separate pormitis required
for wells decper than 45 Feel.
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
WELL PROJECTS
Diidl Vole Diameser o, Maximum , NOTE: One application must bo submitted for euch well or well
Casing Diamoter _ in. Depth ft m t “}AD destrustion. Muliiple borings on onc application are acceptable

Surlace Seal Depth B (B Owner's Well Nomber for peotechuical and contamina tion investigations,

GEOTRCHNICAY, PROJICTS

Nuubrer of Bodngs ___ ., ,.eem Maxhrm
Hole Dinmelst —n. Depth, . Tt .
- =
startwo pare _Eebig s vy X, doo3
COMILETION patpYebinomy 13, 2003 ().»3 "03
! AYPROVED DATEEL -

1 hetehy apres to comply with ali mﬁﬁ of v'gp;;rit and Alameda County Crdinance No, 73-68.
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURT, I W L— e H22)03

PLOASE PRINT NAME, E‘”c\m{\—ﬂ B. Lovunory Rev.9-18-02

F P ——
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BLASLAND, 8QUCHK & LEE, INC.
aengineers & scientis?s /
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Transmitted Via UPS Next Day Air \Y

May 27, 2003

Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Departiment of Envirommental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Site Update Report
UPS — Oakland Hub
8400 Pardee Drive
QOakland, California
State ID # 583
BBL Project #: 36768.03

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of United Parcel Service (UPS), Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) is pleased to provide this
site update report detailing the current status of the UPS — Oakland Hub; also provided as an attachment is
the form that you e-mailed to us. This report summarizes the recent activities that have been conducted at
the site. A brief discussion is provided detailing the some of the past investigation results and remedial
objectives for this site, Under a separate cover you should have received the following: 1) Free Product
Recovery Letter Report, 2) Monitoring Well Abandonment Report (Gas UST area), and 3) Groundwater
Sampling Reports (September 2002/March 2003).

Recently Conducted Activities
The following is a summary of some of the recent activities conducted at the site. As stated above,
detailed descriptions of the each of the activities have been provided previously under separate cover.

* A site groundwater semi-annual gauging and sampling events were conducted in September 2002
and March 2003. Reports summarizing the results of these events were submitted in May 2003,
As discussed in the groundwater gauging and sampling reports, the groundwater flow direction
continues to be consistently to the southwest at the site. It appears that dissolved phase
concentrations of gasoline related hydrocarbons have all but disappeared in the four site
monitoring wells. Concentrations of diesel related hydrocarbons are still present but remain
relatively stable.

update HBD.doc 975 Cobb Place Boulevard « Suite 311  Kennesaw, Georgia 30144-4817
Tel (770) 428-9009 « Fax (770} 428-4004 « www.bbl-inc.com » Offices Nationwide




Mr. Amir K. Gholami
UPS — Oakland Center
May 27, 2003

Page 2 of 2

* Monitoring well destruction activities were conducted for the monitoring wells located at the
northern fueling station. This activity was conducted in February 2003. A summary letter
detailing these activities was recently submitted.

» Free product recovery activities were summarized in a letter report that was also recently
submitted. As summarized in the free product recovery report, monitoring wells MW-2 and OW-
1 (Figure 1) continue to show minimal thickness of free product during recent monthly gauging
events. Free product gauging and recovery activities will continue at the site until product is not
detected for six months continuously.

It is proposed at this time to continue monthly free product gauging and recovery and continue with semi-
annual groundwater sampling. If free product is not detected for six months continuously a sampling
event will be conducted, and a request for closure will be made at that time.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact me at {770) 428-9009

extension 11, Please direct all correspondence to Linda Lyons with UPS at the address listed below and
copy BBL.

Sincerely,
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

Hugh B. Devery
Senior Geologist

MRS/hbd

ce: Linda Lyons, UPS, 55 Glenlake Parkway, NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30328
File

update HBD.doc BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

engineers & sciontists
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Attachment

Chemical Concentration Table

BBl

BLASLAND, BOUCIC & LEE, INC.

engineers & sclenfists
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ALAMEDA éOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAV!D J. KEARS, Agency Director

RE:Unocal, 8400 Pardee drive, Qakland

Dear Madam or Sir:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700 Fax (510) 337-9335

Please be advised that | have been recently assigned to oversee the above referenced site. Therefore, all
documents, reports, and correspondences should be addressed to my attention. In fact, | have received
numerous other “new cases”, which | need to get familiar with and proceed forward as soon as practicable. In
order to keep continuity and to reduce confusion, | will try to foliow up on the work/guidelines previously

requested by my colleague of this office.

However, to expedite this so called “familiarization” process, please fill out and submit to me the attached table
as soon as possible. Please fill out the attached table with the latest information regarding the chemical
concentrations. If you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876. Thank you very much for your

cooperation.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Depth to groundwater

Approximately 3 to 7 feet bls

Groundwater flow gradient and speed

Southwest, 0.0278 gradient

Benzene (pph} 0.7 pgiL
Toluane {pph) <2.5 g/l
Ethylbenzene {ppb) <2.5 pg/L
Xylene (ppb) 0.5 pyg/L
MTBE (ppb) <2.5 pall
TPHgq (ppb) 17,000 pg/l.
TPHd {ppb) 67,000 pg/L
Solvents if any (ppb) N/A

Heavy Metals if any N/A

Well Screen levels { for each monitoring well)

MW-1 3-15 feet
MW-2 3-15 feet
MwW-3 3-15 feet
OW-1 Not Available/Unknown

Date information collected for concentrations

September 2002

Plume Stability: increasing or decreasing or stable?

Stable

Any“Active Remediation” occuring presantly or past?

Manual bailing, product at a minimal thickness

Other Pertinent Information regarding this site{ use space below if needed)

Please fill out one form for each site indicated above and email me back, thanks




BBl

BLASLAND. BOUCK B LEE, INC.

engineers & sclaniists

May 27, 2003

Mr. Amir K, Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Free Product Recovery Update Report
UPS - OQakland Hub, 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, California
State ID # 583

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of United Parcel Service (UPS), Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) is pleased to present this report detailing
free product recovery activities at the above-referenced facility. This report sumimarizes data collected during free
product recovery efforts from monitoring wells MW-2 and OW-1.

FREE PRODUCT RECOVERY

Free product gauging and recovery activities have been ongoing since September 2002. Free product is measured with
an electronic interface probe and collected (recovered) using disposable bailers. To date the largest apparent thickness of
free product has been 0.14 feet measured on September 27, 2002, in OW-1. To date, approximately <0.! gallon of free
product and contact-water has been recovered. Table 1 summarizes historical groundwater elevation data for the facility.
Figure | is a site monitoring well configuration map.

FLANNED FUTURE ACTIVITIES
Free product gauging and recovery activities will continue at the facility until product is not detected for six months
continuously. At that time a sampling event will be conducted, and a request for closure will be made.

act the t manager Hugh Devery at
(770) 428-9009 ext. 11. Please direct all correspondence to Linda J#07 RSy dress listed below and copy
BBL.

Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC,

WAlE
Hugh B. Devery
Senior Geclogist

WCB/wcb

cc: Linda Lyons, UPS, 55 Glenlake Parloway, NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30328
File

13832301 PSH Recovery Ltrayb.DOC 975 Cobb Place Boulevard s Suite 311 » Kennesaw, Georgia 30144-4817
Tel (770) 428-9009 « Fax {770} 428-4004 » www.bil-inc.com « Offices Nationwide




HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

TABLE 1

UPS-OAKLAND HUB

8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
Depth to Groundwater Change in
Monitoring | Reference Date Groundwater Elevation Measurement Product
Well Elevation Sampled (fH) (ft) {mg/L) Thickness
MW-1 743 | 8/28/1990 3.80 3.63 - Sheen
9/20/1990 3.99 344 -0.19 None
6/19/1991 3.47 3.96 0.52 NM
7/23/1991 3.70 373 -0.23 NM
8/26/1991 3.92 351 -0.22 NM
11/18/1991 421 322 -0.29 NM
2/3/1992 3.99 344 0.22 NM
6/29/1992 3.38 4.05 0.61 NM
6/23/1993 272 4.71 (.66 NM
10/11/1993 3.87 3.56 -1.15 NM
1/4/1994 334 4.09 0.53 NM
5/10/1994 2.14 5.29 1.20 NM
2/1/1995 1.84 5.59 0.30 NM
8/2/1995 3.10 4.33 -1.26 NM
10/16/1995 3.75 3.68 -0.65 NM
12/28/1995 3.56 3.87 0.19 NM
6/4/1997 3.16 4.27 0.40 None
6/3/1998 NM N/A N/A Sheen
9/30/1999 3.75 3.68 N/A Light Sheen
10/11/2000 3.88 155 -0.13 Light Sheen
9/3/2002 3.73 3.70 0.15 None
12/23/2002 3.51 392 .22 None
3/28/2003 3.52 3191 -0.01 None
Notes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)
2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing

3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBI.

4. NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available




HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

TABLE 1

UPS-OAKLAND HUB

8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
Depth to Groundwater Change in
Monitoring | Reference Date Groundwater Elevation Measurement Product
Well Elevation Sampled (ft) (ft) {mg/L) Thickness
MW-1 743 8/28/1990 3.80 3.63 N Sheen
9/20/1990 3.99 3.44 -0.19 None
6/19/1991 347 3.96 0.52 NM
7/23/1991 370 373 -0.23 NM
8/26/1991 3.92 3.51 -0.22 NM
11/18/1991 421 3.22 -0.29 NM
2/3/1992 3.99 344 0.22 NM
6/29/1992 3.38 4.05 0.61 NM
6/23/1993 272 4.71 0.66 NM
10/11/1993 3.87 3156 -1.15 NM
1/4/1994 3.34 4.09 0.53 NM
5/10/1994 2.14 5.29 1.20 NM
2/1/1995 1.84 5.59 0.30 NM
8/2/1995 310 4.33 -1.26 NM
10/16/1995 375 3.68 -0.65 NM
12/28/1995 3.56 3.87 0.19 NM
6/4/1997 316 4.27 0.40 None
6/3/1998 NM N/A N/A Sheen
9/30/1999 3.75 3.68 N/A Light Sheen
10/11/2000 388 3.55 -0.13 Light Sheen
9/3/2002 3.73 3.70 .15 None
12/23/2002 351 392 022 None
3/28/2003 3.52 3.91 -0.01 None
Notes:

L. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Milter (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)
2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing

3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBL

4, NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available




HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

TABLE 1

UPS-OAKLAND HUB

8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
Depth to Groundwater Change in
Monitoring | Reference Date Groundwater Elevation Measurement Product
Well Elevation Sampled {ft) (ft) {mg/L) Thickness
MW-2 7.15 8/28/1990 498 217 = Sheen

9/20/1990 4,94 2.21 0.04 N/A
6/19/1991 4.66 2.49 0.28 N/A
7/23/1991 4.81 2.34 -0.15 N/A
8/26/1991 4.89 2.26 -0.08 N/A
11/18/1991 493 222 -0.04 N/A
2/3/1992 4.44 271 0.4% N/A
6/29/1992 4.80 235 -0.36 N/A
6/23/1993 4.38 277 042 N/A
10/11/1993 520 1.95 -0.82 N/A

1/4/1994 4.56 2.59 0.64 N/A
5/10/1994 4.20 295 0.36 N/A

2/1/1995 4.00 3.15 0.20 N/A

8/2/1995 4,71 2.44 -0.71 N/A
10/16/1995 5.02 2.13 -0.31 N/A
12/28/1995 4.56 2.59 046 N/A
6/12/1996 NM N/A N/A 0.25

6/4/1997 6.02 1.13 -1.46 Small globules
9/30/1999 4.95 . 220 1.07 Light sheen
10/11/2000 4.97 2.18 -0.02 0.08
9/3/2002 5.02 2.13 -0.05 0.07
9/27/2002 4.89 2.26 0.13 0.09
12/23/2002 425 2.90 -0.70 0.04
2/12/2003 426 2.89 -0.01 0.0t
3/28/2003 4.35 2.80 =0.09 0.01

Notes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)
2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing

3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BEL

4. NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available




TABLE 1

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

UPS-OAKLAND HUB

8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
Depth to Groundwater Change in
Monitoring | Reference Date Groundwater Elevation Measurement Product
Well Elevation Sampled {ft) (ft) (mg/L) Thickness
MW.3 7.42 8/28/1990 3.88 354 - Sheen
9/20/1990 399 3.43 -0.11 N/A
6/19/1991 3.49 393 0.50 N/A
7/23/1991 i 3.71 -0.22 N/A
8/26/1991 3.94 348 -0.23 N/A
11/18/1991 4.23 3.19 -0.29 N/A
2/3/1992 4.01 3.41 022 N/A
6/29/1992 3.40 4.02 0.61 N/A
6/23/1993 275 4.67 0.65 N/A
10/11/1993 3.84 3.58 -1.09 N/A
1/4/1994 3.40 4,02 0.44 N/A
5/10/1994 225 517 1.15 N/A
2/1/1995 2.43 4.99 -0.18 N/A
8/2/1995 3.20 422 -0.77 N/A
10/16/1995 172 3.70 -0.52 N/A
12/28/1995 3.56 3.86 0.16 N/A
6/4/1997 320 4.22 0.36 None
6/3/1998 NM N/A N/A Sheen
9/30/1999 372 3.70 -0.54 Light sheen
10/11/2000 3.88 3.54 -0.16 Light Sheen
9/3/2002 3.75 3.67 0.03 None
12/23/2003 3.50 392 -0.38 None
3/28/2003 3.56 3.86 -0.06 None
OwW-1 N/A 6/4/1997 722 NC - Trace
9/30/1999 8.35 NC - 0.01
10/11/2000 6.90 NC —n 0.09
10/22/2002 7.34 NC --- 0.01
9/27/2002 7.02 NC --- 0.14
12/23/2002 5.17 NC --- 0.03
1/16/2003 4,97 NC --- 0.01
2/12/2003 523 NC --- 0.01
3/28/2003 5.16 NC — 0.01
Notes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)
2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing

3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBL

4. NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available
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